

**No. 99-1408**

---

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

Gail Atwater, and Michael Haas as next friend  
of Anya Savannah Haas and Mackinley Xavier Haas,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

City of Lago Vista, Bart Turek, and Frank Miller,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for Rehearing**

---

Pamela McGraw  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 202165  
Austin, Texas 78720  
(512) 257-3688

Robert C. DeCarli \*  
Debra Irwin  
Law Offices of DeCarli & Irwin  
605 Brazos St., Ste. 200  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 258-9299

Michael F. Sturley  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Fourth Amendment Is Not Concerned Only With “Epidemics” .....	2
B. Existing Data Reveals There <i>Is</i> a Widespread Problem Resulting from Police Having Complete Discretion to Arrest for Minor Offenses .....	3
1. An Estimated One Quarter Million Arrests for Minor Traffic Offenses Each Year Qualify as an Epidemic .....	3
2. Existing Data Underestimates the Problem ..	4
3. Racial Profiling; a Specific Type of Abuse of Minor-Offense Arrest Authority .....	5
C. The Court Has Ignored the Fourth Amendment’s Original Intent: the Framers’ Undisputed Opposition to Granting Unfettered Discretion to Ordinary Officers .....	6
D. Reasonableness Is Jettisoned, and Societal Liberty Expectations Are Ignored .....	7
III. CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	2
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. ____ (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. ____ (2000) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) .....	3
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. ____ (2001) .....	8
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. ____, (2001) .....	7-8
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	9
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	2

*Whren v. United States*,  
 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

The Fourth Amendment ..... *passim*

Governmental Studies

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Contacts between Police and the Public*, Feb. 2001, at 16, (<http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/cpp99.htm>) ..... 4, 5

Tables 18 & 19, California Criminal Justice Statistics Center, [http://justice.hdcdojnet.state.ca.us/cjsc\\_stats/prof99/index.htm](http://justice.hdcdojnet.state.ca.us/cjsc_stats/prof99/index.htm) ..... 1, 3

Evaluating North Carolina State Highway Patrol Data, Nov. 1, 2000, <http://www.nccrimecontrol.org/shp/ncshpreport.htm> 5

Interim Report of the State Police Review Team Regarding Allegations of Racial Profiling, April 20, 1999, [http://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm\\_419.pdf](http://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm_419.pdf) (New Jersey) ..... 5

Law Enforcement Data System, Oregon Uniform Crime Reporting Program; Statewide Reported Arrests, <http://www.leds.state.or.us/home.htm> ..... 1, 3

Office of Highway Policy Information, Federal Highway Administration, Highway Statistics 1999, Table DL-1C: Licensed Drivers by Sex and Ratio to Population - 1999 . 10

Periodicals

*A Bad Decision By Supreme Court*,  
The State Journal-Register (Springfield, IL),  
May 10, 2001, at 10 ..... 8

*A Decision Lacking Reason*,  
Investor’s Business Daily,  
April 26, 2001, at 22 ..... 8

Sandy Banks, *Why A Mom’s Fate Should Worry Us All*,  
Los Angeles Times, April 27, 2001, at 1E ..... 8

Mark Cloud, *Extreme Searches*,  
Chicago Tribune, May 4, 2001, at 25N ..... 8

Steve Forbes, *Junk Judgment*,  
Forbes, May 28, 2001, at 40 ..... 8

James O. Goldsborough, *Belting Justice For A Seat-Belt  
Violation*, The San Diego Union-Tribune,  
April 30, 2001, at B7 ..... 8

James J. Kilpatrick, *Punishing Logic in Soccer Mom’s Case*,  
The News and Observer (Raleigh, NC),  
May 7, 2001, at A11 ..... 8

Peter Moskos, *U.S. Supreme Court Ruling Sowed Confusion,  
Injustice*, The Baltimore Sun,  
May 3, 2001, at 13A ..... 9

James Pinkerton, *Border Patrol Twice Stops U.S. Judge on  
Way to Court*, Houston Chronicle,  
Oct. 1, 2000, at State p.1 ..... 6

Ed Quillen, <i>Tell Us Again, Which Side Won The Cold War?</i> , The Denver Post, April 29, 2001, at E6 .....	9
Theotis Robinson, Jr., <i>Supreme Court Eroding Our Freedom</i> , Knoxville News-Sentinel (Knoxville, TN), April 30, 2001, at A12 .....	9
Bob Ray Sanders, <i>High Court Ruling Gives Bad Cops a New Weapon</i> , The Fort Worth Star-Telegram, April 27, 2001, at Metro p.1 .....	9
Rob Zaleski, <i>Supreme Court Ruling is Boggling</i> , Capital Times (Madison, WI), May 14, 2001, at 1B .....	9

Other Authorities

<i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965) .....	6-7
The Honorable Dick Armey, <i>Disappointing Supreme Court Decision</i> , April 24, 2001, <a href="http://www.freedom.gov/news-&lt;br/&gt;/statements/seatbelt.asp">http://www.freedom.gov/news- /statements/seatbelt.asp</a> .....	8
Report of William Spelman on Arrests Nationwide for Minor Traffic Offenses, May 18, 2001 .....	4
Brief Amicus Curiae of Americans for Effective Law Enforcement, Inc. in Support of Neither Party .....	9
